. Environmental Management & Engineering, Inc.

437 Industrial Lane Post Office Box 19866 Birmingham, AL 35219
(205) 940-7700  Fax (205) 840-7701

February 25, 1997
YIA AIRBORNE EXPRES

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Grove Valve and Regulator Company, Emeryville, CA
DRS-95-E942

Dear Ms. Hugo:

As you are aware, Grove Valve and Regulator Company (Grove) has been conducting
quarterly groundwater monitoring at their former facility located at 6529 Hollis Street,
Emeryville, CA. As previously stated in EME’s report dated January 14, 1997 entitled
"Quarterly Report - 4th Quarter 1996" and in our telephone conversation of February 20,
1997, Grove has proposed reducing the monitoring frequency from quarterly to annual
monitoring for a period of two years. The proposal was based on the following
information:

. A review of the history of groundwater analytical data indicates that the TCE
concentration in the groundwater is declining with time. Per our conversation,
please find enclosed the laboratory analytical results (Attachment 1) of the most
recent groundwater sampling (February 4, 1997) conducted at the former Grove
facility. The results indicate that the TCE concentrations in the groundwater
continue to decline. As shown on Figure 1, the TCE concentration in the
groundwater in MW-3 showed reduction from 1400 pg/L (January 1996) to 520
pg/L. Figure 2 shows the location of the groundwater monitoring wells and flow
direction.

. Previous off-site investigations (by neighboring industries) have indicated that the
groundwater contamination is area wide.

. Previous investigations conducted at the Grove Valve and Regulator company have
not identified any apparent on-site source for the TCE (and breakdown product)
contamination which has been detected in the area groundwater. The continued
presence of TCE in the upgradient monitoring well and the fact that Grove has no
history of TCE use indicates that the groundwater contamination consists of a
migrating slug of contaminants from off-site source(s).

Specialist in Environmental, Engineering, and Related Business Services




FIGURE 1 - SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS
GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR COMPANY, EMERYVILLE, CA
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Environmental Management & Engineering, Inc,

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
February 25, 1997

Page 2

Based on the above information, on behalf of Grove Valve and Regulator Company, we are
hereby requesting your consideration regarding our proposal to reduce the frequency of
groundwater monitoring from quarterly to annual monitoring for the next two years. We
feel that this sampling interval and period will provide adequate data regarding the migrating
plume of contamination to allow evaluation of the need for continued monitoring.

Should you have any questions, -feel free to call our office at (205) 940-7700. Thank you
for your kind consideration.

Sincerely,
Kevin Holloran
Manager, Technical Services

KH/jjf

cc:  Mr. Lee DeNooyer
Mr. Bill Tallent




ATTACHMENT 1 -- Laboratory Analytical
Results
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

263416

DATE SAMPLED? 02704/97

SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK s
DATE RECEIVEDR» 02404/97

gr/sand

acsZnneANTG "NN XH4

HINMNATTE) NHY

AEN LAB NO: 9702034-01 4
AEN WORK ORDER: 9702034 REPORT DAJE§;02&3§19?
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PB/5254 5 el
I
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichlgromethane 75-2/-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
Bromofarm 75-25.2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/12/97
Carbon Tetrachlioride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
Chlorocethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/12/97
Z2-Chloroethyl Vvinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/lL 02/12/97
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/12/97
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
1.3-Dichlnrobenzene 541.-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
1.4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 ND 3.5 ug/L 02/12/S7
Dichlorodi fluorumethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/l 02/12/97
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
1,2-Dichigroethane 107 06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
1,2-Cichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
¢is-1.3-0ichtoropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
trans-1.3-Dichlarapropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 02712797
1,1,2.2-Tetrachigroelhane 79-34-5 ND 0.8 ug/L 02/12/97
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ugsL 02/12/97
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
Trichlarafluoromethana 75-65-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/12/97
1,1,2Trichlorotriflucroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/12/97
EEA.SOZU - Water matrix EPA 8020
enzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 05-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
1,3-DichTorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/597
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
EThylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 07/12/97
goguege - 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/97
yienes. Tolal 1330-70-7 ND 2 ug/L 02/12/97

60:L1 3L L8-§1-834




PAGE 3
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK DATE SAMPLED: 02/04/97
AEN LAB NO: 9702034-01 DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9702034 REPORT DATE: 02/18/97

CLIENT PROJ. ID: PR75254

 METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS  ANALYZED

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit

QGZNNFRNTS 'NN YHJ HINNNAT Y NTY Q1:21 AL L6-R1-834

ar/an ‘A




PARE 10 ‘
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
DATE SAMPLED: 02/04/97
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/97
REPORT DATE: 02/18/97

SAMPLE ID: MW-]
AEN LAB NO: 9/02034-05

Gl/El'd

AEN WORK ORDER: 9702034
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: PB75254

952006018 'ON X4

YINHOAITHO NI¥

E1iLl 3Nl L6-B1-434

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

f#Water Extrn for 0&G IR - Extrn Date 02/05/97

0i1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 02/07/97

EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010 |
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ua/l 07/14/97
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/14/97
Carbon Totrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02714797
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chicroform 67-60-3 ND 0.5 ug/l 02/14/97
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/14/97
DibromachToromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.4-Dichiorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Bichiorodifluoromethanc 75-71-8 ND Z ug/L 02/14/97
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/l 02/14/97
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
¢15-1,2-DichToroethene 156-59-2 10 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97 |
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-60-5 3.0 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97 |
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L. 02/14/97 |
¢is-1,3 Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/l. 02/14/97
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Methylene Chloride 75-08-2 ND 2 ug/L 02/14/97 |
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 KD 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97 |
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97 |
i.1,1-Trich}oroethane 71.55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Trichtoroethene 79-01-6 47 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/14/97
1,1.2Trichiorotriflucroethane 76-13 1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97

Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/14/97

EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1,2-Dichlcrobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.3-DichTorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/67




GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

SAMPLE ID: MW-1

AEN LAB NO: 9702034.05
AEN WORK ORDER: 9702034
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PB75254

DATE SAMPLED: 02/04/97
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/97
REPORT DATE: 02/18/97

PAGE 11

METHOG/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02714797
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 7 ug/L 02/14/97

ND - Not detected at or above the reporting 1imig

* = Value at or above reporting limit

S1/p17d 8520025019 "ON X¥d
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

DATE SAMPLED: 02/04/97
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/97
REPORT DATE: 02/18/97

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

REN LAB NO: 9702034.02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9702034
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PB752%4

REPORTING DATE

METHOD/
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#later Extrn for 044 iR - Extrn Date  (2/05/97
011 & Grease (IR) SM 5520¢ ND 0.5 mg/L 02/07/97
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
BromoTorm 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 02/14/57
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/14/97
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110 75.8 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 6.5 ug/L 02714797
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 02/14/97
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L. 02/14/97
1,4-Nichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Dichioredi fiuoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 02/14/97
1,1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 2.3 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1, 2-Dichiorgethane 107-06-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35 4 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-58-2 1.3 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1,7-Nichioropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
¢is-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 02/14/97
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/ 02/14/97
1.1.1-Trichioroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.1,2-Trichioreethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/24/97
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 14 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Trichiorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 02/14/97
1.1,7Trichloretrifliuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 6.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND Z ug/L 02/14/97
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND G.5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.3-Dicnlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97

gi/zin'd

QG2NNEANLE "ON X4
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SAMPLE ID: MW-2

AEN LAB NO: 9702034-02
AEN WORK ORDER; 9702034
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PB75254

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

PAGE 5

DATE SAMPLED: 02/04/97
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/97
REPORT DATE: (2/18/97

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14797
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 072/14/97
Toluene 108-88-3 . ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 02/14/97

ND
*

b

Gr/an ‘4

NOT detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting Timit

GGANNCRNTG ‘NN YHA HINMAITTHA NTH

11:)1 AN) JR-R1-AA



SAMPLE ID: MW-3
AEN LAB NO: 9702034-03

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

PAGE ©

DATE SAMPLED: 02/04/97
DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/97

AEN WORK ORDER; 9702034 REPORT DATE: 02/18/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PB75254
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#ater Extrn for 0&G IR - Extrn Date 02/05/97
031 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 02/07/97
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 20 ug/L 02/14/97
Carbon Tetrachlioride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 20 ug/L 02/14/%7
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chloroform £7-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chiloromcthane 74-87-3 ND 20 ug/L 02/14/67
Dibromochigromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.2-Dichiocrobenzene G5-50-1 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 20 vg/L 02/14/97
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/9/
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.1-Dichloroethene /5-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
cis-1.2-Nichloroethene 156-59-2 21 5 ug/L 02/14/97
trans-1,2 Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
¢1s-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 02/14/97
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND S ug/L 02/14/97
Tetrachiorgethene 127-18-4 8 5 ug/L (17/14/97
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-85-6 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Irichtoroethene 79-01 6 490 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 20 ug/L 02/14/97
1,1, 2Trichlorutrifiuoroethane /6-13-1 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 20 ug/L 02/14/97
EgA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020
denzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 14/97
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ugff 8%?%4/87
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.3-Dichloropenzene 541-73-1 ND . 5 oug/L 02/14/97

Cr/en'd

ACPNNERNTG
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PAGE 7
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 02/04/97
AEN LAB NQO: 9/02034-03 DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9702034 REPORT DATE: 02/18/97

CLIENT PROJ. ID: PB75254

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-1 ND S ug/L 02/14/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-/ ND 20 ug/L 02/14/97

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Yalue at or above reporting limit

G1/01 'd 95200£8014 'ON X84 YINIOJITH) N3 clili 3Nl /[6-81-f4d



GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

PAGE 8

SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUP OATE SAMPLED: (02/04/97
AEN LAB NO: 9702034-04 DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 8702034 REPORT DATE: 02/18/97
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: PB75254
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#ater Extrn for 046G IR - Extrn Date  02/05/97
0i1 & Grease (IR) SM §520C ND 0.5 mg/L 02/07/97
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010 i
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
BromoTaorm 75-75-2 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Bromomethane 74-83-6 ND 20 ug/L 02/14/97
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chlorpethane 75-00-3 ND 20 ug/L 02/14/97
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chloroform 67-656-3 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 20 ug/L 02/14/97
Dibromochloromethane 124 48-1 ND 5 ug/L 0271479/
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5 ug/l 02/14/97
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-16-7 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 20 ug/L 02/14/97
1,1-Bichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1,2-Dichloroethane 167-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
¢is-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 21 5 ug/L 02/14/97
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.2-DichToropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
cis-1,3 Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/l 02/14/97
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-07-6 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Methylene Chioride 75-08-2 ND 20 ug/L 02/14/97
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND S ug/L 02/14/97
Tetrachlorgethene 127-18-4 8 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 520 5 ug/L 02/14/97
TrichloroMuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 20 ug/L (2/14/797
1.1.27richlorotrifluoroethane 76-13 1 ND S ug/L 02/14/97
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 20 ug/L 02/14/97
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.2-Dichlorghenzene 95-50-1 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND . 5 ug/L 02/14/97

GL/11 4 ' QSZ00E801¢ 'ON Xbd

YINY0AITY) NI
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PAGE 9
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUP DATE SAMPLED: 02/04/97
AEN LAB NQ: 9702034-04 DATE RECEIVED: 02/04/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9702034 REPORT DATE: 02/18/97

CLIENT PROJ. ID: PB75254

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
1,4-Dich]orobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 02/14/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 . ND 20 ug/L 02/14/97

ND = Not detected st or abovc the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting 1imit

GL/21'd 967N0ER01S ON X694 YINYO4ITYO N3Y gi:ll 4Nl 16-g1-8dd




AEN Job No:__9F02034 Client Project -1 2.7 7254

Project Footnotes

The following footnotes apply to the indicated project samples and will appear on the final
report (except as noted):

Client IDs AEN s “Tast Foatpotes
Qb 8240 ¢) OF
01: Reporting limmits (RLs) elevated due t0 mamrix interference.
02: RL(s) eievared for due o hydrocarbon mrerferencs.
03: RL({s) slevated for due to hydrocarbon imarference in the range.

04: RL(s) elevated due to high levels of target compounds. Sample(s) run ac dilution.

05: RL{s) cicvatzd due to high levels of non-targer compowmds. Sample(s) nm at dilntion.

06: RL(3) elevared for due to backgromnd contamination

i 07: Dupiicate anafysis showed surrogare tecoveries ourside of QC limits. Results are estimated concentrations,

08: Due to an apparent marrrx effecr, it was necessary to dihwte sampie(s) to achieve sdequate surrogate recoveries,
| RL(s} have been adjusted accordingiy.

09: Sampie showed nen-target compounds, {(Will not appear on report unless requested by clisnt).

10: Non-typieal pattern observed. (Will not appear on report untless requested by clienr).

* -

xR,

The following information will not appear on the final report unless requested:

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-8090, Thank you!
: Rewnon; July 18, 1595
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Project Footnotes

The following footnotes apply to the indicated project samples and will appear on the final
report (except as noted):

Client s AEN IDs _Test Footnotes
2 4 2010 04
i
- ~—Foomotes
01: Reporeng limits (RLs) elevated due to matryy, interference.
02: RL(3) clevated for due 10 hydrocarbon werference,
03: RL{s) clevared for due 10 hydroearbon imterference in the range,

04: RL(s) elevated due to hugh levels of targer compounds. Sampic(s) run at dihrtion.
05: RL(s) elevated due to high levels of non.target compounds. Sample(s) rom at dilution.
06: RL(s) elevated for due 1o background contamination,

07: Duplicate analysis showed surrogate recoverivs qutsiGe of QC limits. Resuits are estimated concentrations.

| 08: Due 10 an apparent matrix effect, it was necessary to dihute sample(s) to achieve adequate surrogate recovenes. 1‘
RL{s) have been adjusted aceordingly. 1‘

(%9: Sample shuwed non-rarger compounds. (Will not appear on report unless requested by client). |
10: Non-typical patrern observed. {Wiil not appear on report unless requestad by client), j

x® .

I x¥.

The following information will not appear on the final report unless requested:

Uf you have any questions. please contact Client Services at {210} 950-8090. Thank you!
‘ Hewzion: July 18, 1995
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Hepoiting Infoanation,:

American Envirorumental Network

*

AEN

e Grave Ve G eolatel’ G, 3440 Vincen Read, Pleasant Hill, CA 9452 resn L ‘JT—
Address: u_lﬂg_m.;{qj:rg :;gffffijq hone G10) 010909, REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY
[ 31T, QO He )
Shafford, T #7411 3ot EAX (510) 9300256 Lab Job Numter: 270203y
:'t:n(t;t:;:l X Mc. Bult 7allent ' Lab Destination: mmatl_(:ﬂ:_:?t
. act: Date Sarrples Shipped:L_og__._“‘“ i o ‘IL_____.M_.‘,___* —
Addiess Repoit To: Send liwolce To: l.ab Contack m%‘l_‘i i—!i ———
Data Resulls Required; &2 — {49 e
2 E{X__Iga,).ﬂj_'_'[ﬁ,f_____u_u,,___.A.____ 3. _ﬂﬂ"-&__wAﬁﬁf_,’_w, e | Dzte Report Required; —
Envicens Mamgangt- 45 hy_:i} . Cliert Phone No.: i) ﬂ?EL_L' z—lr“.h%__,_u______
Alifion,  Gent Gonses _ Clierd FAX No.: HIYECA-piY o
(207) Mo -FR0|
ra ANALYSIS
SendﬂepodTo:@o' 2 (Circle one) : / / /7 )
cront PG, ho. PBISAEH Cient Picject 10. Mo PBIFLTH_Groe. Valua Emeruille, «h £ f
Sanats Team Member (s; SMM!] [&ﬁml&_,ﬁm«ww&»‘l mp‘c;"ﬁ Srevies ﬁ F /
] . Date! o | Type Qv /&
Lab Chienl Sarupfe  Air I Tive  [SAMple) oo | ol ! &/
I]um_tfi denificaton \wolurne " Gollecled | 1YP? Cont. (;gnt_ G?E O‘J Comments ! Hazards
/48] TTrip Blank R 177 W 20 Y N 0 -8 2 Y Y O O STWPARD To/IARMON]
CRAE ] MW-2 Yarefso5| 7 LHel |5 35 |3 b3 S I | S —_—
0342 | mw-2 Mlaers) ¥ (ot |5 [ Tala| [ S
0Y4-£) _Mul -3 Dep N M| 3 | U5 IS S T R
059-£| k-] _ P 1&!1!1‘2\-.1_” 0% B .00 3 T N S O T I R
0640l 538 flicghpper SghBA L | Mza/500 Aol (D (e 3 4 e
,,,,,,,,,,,, — . SR IS Tﬂ (S VO SN S N N . e
Relinquiist-ed by: DATE TiE Received by: DAY TIME
Sty g3 cafoilyr IS5 Syt e i Sy BE g E 2
Aclinqushed by: | DATE TIME Rocoied b “DedE UME =
(Siynatera) {Signaliire]
Refinquished by: DATE TINE Thocekerd by: DATE TIME
(Signatnie) {Signiature)
Method of Shipment Lal; Cormmen's — T
*Sample type (Specily): 1) 37mm

A PVC Ber. dian, . __ pore size

17

Other .

COPIES: WHATE - JOR FILE

0.8 pmMCIF 2 25mm 0.8 pr MCEF 3) 25mm 0.4 L m polyearh, filter

5) Charcoai ihe  6) Sifica galiuba
- Oher

YELIOW - PROUECT FRE B 0 BT

8) Soi 9) Bulk Sampk

AT AT 10_0T_07d
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